

No. 20-1735

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ÁNGEL MANUEL ORTIZ-DÍAZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE PUERTO RICO INSTITUTE FOR
ECONOMIC LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Arturo V. Bauermeister
B&D LLC
1519 Ponce de León Ave.
Ste. 501
San Juan, PR 00909
(787) 931-0941
arturo@bdlawpr.com

Rubén T. Nigaglioni*
**Counsel of Record*
José A. Bagué Soto
Roberto Santana
DTS LAW LLC
221 Plaza Ste. 801
San Juan, PR 00917
(787) 754-8700
rtn@nigaglioniilaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae*

July 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should correct course or otherwise hold that the Commerce Clause does not provide Congress with police power to ban intrastate cockfights with no national market.....	4
II. The federal cockfighting prohibition violates individual liberty and harms Puerto Rico's ability to fight poverty, low labor participation and income inequality.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allgeyer v. State of La.</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897).....	13
<i>Bd. Of Trs. V. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	13
<i>Club Gallistico de P.R.. Inc., v. United States</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.P.R. 2019)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Diaz v. Gonzalez</i> , 261 U.S. 102 (1923).....	14
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2019).....	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Hernandez-Gotay v. United States</i> , 985 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2021)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	6

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	13
<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v. Barreto Pérez</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1164 (D.P.R. 1980)	1
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , No. 19-1039, 2021 WL 2653262 (U.S. June 29, 2021)	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	16
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	12
<i>Taylor v. U.S.</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 677 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	7, 9

<i>United States v. Topco Assoc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
Statutes and Legislation	
7 U.S.C. § 2156	2, 4
7 U.S.C. § 2156(a).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 2156(b)-(d)	5
7 U.S.C. § 2156(f)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 49	7
18 U.S.C. § 49(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 49(f)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 15, §§ 301 et seq.....	2, 9
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 15, §301t.....	3, 10

Other Authorities

164 Cong.Rec.80, H 4213 at H 4221-H 4222 (daily ed. May 18, 2018)	5, 9
2019 Fiscal Plan for Puerto Rico: Restoring Growth and Prosperity as Certified by the Financial Oversight and Management board for Puerto Rico dated May 9, 2019	15
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Jack Balkin’s Interaction Theory of “Commerce”</i> , 2012 U. Ill. L. Rev. 623 (2012)	7
A. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> 48 (1975)	7
Def. Stat. Mat. Facts (ECF No. 39 (D.P.R. No. 19-1481)).....	11
L. Hand, <i>The Spirit of Liberty: Papers and Addresses of Learned Hand</i> , 189-90 (Irving Dillarded.1952)	13
J. Mahoney, <i>Colonialism and Postcolonial Development: Spanish America in comparative Perspective</i> (2010)	14
Juan Llanes Santos, <i>Beaks and Spurs: Cockfighting in Puerto Rico</i> , National Register of Historic Places Multiple Property Documentation Form, National Parks Services (May 29, 2014).....	2
Sports and Recreation Department Regulation 7424 (Nov-2007)	10

William G Sumner, *The Conquest of the United
States by Spain*, 8 Yale L.J. 168, 189 (1899) 14
